
 

Parkside  Station Approach  Burton Street  Melton Mowbray  Leicestershire  LE13 1GH 

01664 502502 * contactus@melton.gov.uk * www.melton.gov.uk * @MeltonBC 

 

 
 

Agenda 

 
 

 

 

Meeting name Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee 
Date Tuesday, 18 January 2022 
Start time 6.30 pm 
Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire  LE13 1GH 
Other information This meeting is open to the public 
 

Members of the Audit and Standards Committee are invited to attend the 
above meeting to consider the following items of business. 
 
Edd de Coverly 
Chief Executive 
 
Membership 
 

Councillors D. Pritchett (Chair) J. Illingworth (Vice-Chair) 
 T. Bains P. Chandler 

 C. Fisher A. Hewson 
 E. Holmes P. Posnett MBE 
 M. Steadman T. Webster 

 
 

Quorum:  5 Councillors 
 
 

Meeting enquiries Democratic Services 

Email democracy@melton.gov.uk 

Agenda despatched Monday, 10 January 2022 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Page 2 of 2 

No. Item 
 

Page No. 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 

2.   MINUTES 

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2021. 
 

1 - 8 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Members to declare any interest as appropriate, in respect of items 

to be considered at this meeting. 
 

9 - 10 

4.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
The Head of Internal Audit to submit a report to update Members on  

the progress made in delivering the 2021/22 Internal Audit Plan and 
key findings arising from audit assignments completed. 
 

11 - 28 

5.   2019/20 HOUSING BENEFIT SUBSIDY CLAIM 
The Director for Housing and Communities to submit a report 

providing Members with a summary of the 2019/20 Housing Benefit 
Audit. 

 

29 - 34 

6.   COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE REPORT 

The Head of Internal Audit to submit a report providing Members 
with a six monthly update on counter fraud activity. 

 

35 - 38 

7.   PROVISION OF INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES 

The Director for Corporate Services to submit a report advising 
Members on the Internal Audit Service Level Agreement. 
 

39 - 58 

8.   URGENT BUSINESS 

To consider any other items that the Chair considers urgent. 
 

 

  
 

 
 

 



1 Audit and Standards Committee : 301121 

 

 

 

 

Minutes 

 

 

 

 

 

Present: 
 

 

Councillors R. Smith (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) P. Chandler 

 M. Glancy A. Hewson 

 J. Illingworth P. Posnett MBE 

 D. Pritchett E. Holmes (Substitute) 

 

 

Officers Assistant Director for Governance & Democracy 

 Head of Internal Audit 

 Democratic Services Manager 

 Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer 

 Democratic Services Officer (CR) 

 

  

 

Meeting name Audit and Standards Committee 

Date Tuesday, 30 November 2021 

Start time 6.30 pm 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire  LE13 1GH 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2 Audit and Standards Committee : 301121 

 

 

Minute 

No. 

 

Minute 

96 Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies for absence.  Councillor Bains was not present at the 

meeting. 

 

97 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2021 were confirmed. 

 

98 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

99 Internal Audit Progress Report 

Rachel Ashley-Caunt, Head of Internal Audit introduced the report, the purpose of 

which was to update Members on the progress made in delivering the 2021/22 

Internal Audit Plan and key findings arising from audit assignments completed. 

 

Ms Ashley-Caunt advised that the Internal Audit Plan (detailed within Appendix A) 

summarised all key assignments to be delivered in year.  Section 2.5 of the 

appendix summarised a further audit report finalised since the last Committee 

meeting (on 28 September 2021), in relation to land charges.  Internal Audit had 

identified areas for improvement, in relation to improving review and independent 

checks, introducing management review processes for accuracy and consistency of 

application details included on the register and had reflected on the backlog of 

manual records, which needed to be uploaded on the electronic register.  It was 

recommended that an Action Plan be put into place, to give assurance over 

completion.  Internal Audit had also identified areas for improvement for supporting 

documentation, making a recommendation on strengthening the process to ensure 

consistency and quality of records.  Overall Internal Audit had issued a satisfactory 

assurance opinion, reflecting no significant areas of weakness. 

 

Ms. Ashley-Caunt highlighted that Appendix 3 detailed an update on the 

implementation of audit recommendations since the last Committee meeting.  3 

recommendations had been completed and there were 25 actions which were 

currently overdue.  Those which were over 6 months overdue and of high priority 

were summarised within the table at Appendix 4, with an update on current status 

for implementation.  Internal Audit would continue to monitor these and provide a 

further update at the next Committee meeting. 

 

Ms. Ashley-Caunt confirmed that work against the Audit Plan continued and it was 

anticipated that at least 90% of the Plan would be completed by the end of the year 

as planned.  The last quarter would see delivery of a number of audit assignments 

which had to be undertaken towards the end of the year to appropriately 

incorporate the financial period. 

 

During discussion the following points were noted: 

Page 2



3 Audit and Standards Committee : 301121 

 

 

• Members thanked Ms. Ashley-Caunt for her report, noting the good progress 
made against the Audit Plan, particularly in relation to Housing and 

commenting that revised dates for implementation were reasonable. 

• Members were pleased to note the work on Land Charges.  It was confirmed 

that costs were reviewed on a regular basis and fees were adjusted 
accordingly.  Ms. Ashley-Caunt would confirm following the meeting whether 
the Council could recover all costs associated with delivery of the Service. 

 

RESOLVED that the Committee noted the report and progress made by the 

Internal Audit team in the delivery of the Audit Plan. 

 

100 Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 

Rachel Ashley-Caunt, Head of Internal Audit introduced the report, the purpose of 

which was to provide Members with an overview of the proposed Audit Planning 

process for 2022/23 and to consult Members on risk areas for consideration in the 

development of the Audit Plan. 

 

Ms. Ashley-Caunt advised that Internal Audit aimed to develop a risk based Audit 

Plan by consulting with Senior Management Team and this Committee, by 

reviewing changes to legislation, new statutory responsibilities, risk registers and 

current assurances to see where Internal Audit coverage would add the most value. 

 

Ms. Ashley-Caunt invited Members to advise her of any areas which they would 

value assurance from Internal Audit.  The draft Plan would be submitted to this 

Committee on 22 March 2022 for formal approval. 

 

During discussion the following points were noted: 

 

• Members thanked Ms. Ashley-Caunt for her work. 

• It was important for the Committee to be fully informed of all significant risks 

and Ms. Ashley-Caunt would seek feedback from key Members (Leader and 
Committee Chairs) as part of the Audit Plan consultation process to aid the 

Committee in fulfilling its role to approve the Plan. 
 

RESOLVED that the Committee: 

 

1) Approved the proposed approach in developing the Audit Plan for 2022/23; 

2) Highlighted any risk areas where the Committee required assurance during 
the year ahead. 

 

101 External Audit Plan 2020/21 

Hayley Clark, External Auditor (Ernst Young) introduced the report, the purpose of 

which was to present the 2020/21 Audit Plan which included an analysis of key 

risks, the audit strategy, reporting and timescale. 

 

Ms. Clark advised that in asses
[...]
uthority to the Director for Corporate Services in consultation 

with the Assistant Director for Governance and Democracy to finalise the 

delegation agreement with North Northamptonshire Council for the provision  
of internal audit services; 

 
3) Delegates authority to the Director for Corporate Services to: 

i. review the agreement every 5 years to ensure best value. 

ii. make any in-year changes to the delegation agreement as required to 
reflect any legislative and/or organisational changes; 

 
4) Notes that the Service Level Agreement (SLA) be provided to the Audit and 

Standards Committee for approval before being finalised. 

 

106 Urgent Business 

There was no urgent business. 

 

 

The meeting closed at: 7.38 pm 

 

Chair 

 

 

 

 

Page 8



 

Advice on Members’ Interests 

 
PERSONAL AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
If the issue being discussed affects you, your family or a close associate more than other 
people in the area, you have a personal and non-pecuniary interest.  You also have a 
personal  interest if the issue relates to an interest you must register under paragraph 9 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

You must state that you have a personal and non-pecuniary interest and the nature of 
your interest.  You may stay, take part and vote in the meeting. 
 

PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
If a member of the public, who knows all the relevant facts, would view your personal interest in 
the issue being discussed to be so great that it is likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest and it affects your or the other person or bodies’ financial position or relates to any 
approval, consent, licence, permission or registration then you must state that you have a 
pecuniary interest, the nature of the interest and you must leave the room*.  You must not 
seek improperly to influence a decision on that matter unless you have previously obtained a 
dispensation from the Authority’s Audit and Standards Committee.   
 

DIS
[...]
progress made in delivering the 2021/22 Internal Audit 

Plan and key findings arising from audit assignments completed 

2         RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Committee: 

 

2.1  Note the report and progress made by the Internal Audit team in the delivery of the Audit 
Plan. 

2.2     Approve the proposed amendment to the Audit Plan – to postpone the audit of the HRA 

Business Plan until 2022/23 and reallocate the audit days to deliver pro-active 
contingency work and support. 

 

 

3 Reason for Recommendations 

3.1 To inform the committee on progress made by Internal Audit on plan delivery and outcome 

of assignments. 

 

4 Background 

4.1 The Audit and Standards Committee approved the Audit Plan for 2021/22 at the meeting 

in March 2021. 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4

http://www.melton.gov.uk/
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


Audit and Standards Report 

Internal Audit Report 

2 

 

5 Main Considerations 

5.1 The progress achieved to date in delivering the 2021/22 Audit Plan is set out in Appendix 

A.  At the time of reporting, 71% of planned assignments are either complete or in progress 

and a further audit report has been finalised.  

5.2 The key findings of the audit assignments completed to date are provided within Appendix 

A. 

5.3 At the date of reporting, there are 25 agreed management actions which are overdue for 

implementation.  Further details are provided in Appendix A. 

 

6 Consultation 

6.1 Not applicable. 

 

7 Next Steps – Implementation and Communication 

7.1 The regular update reports from Internal Audit should allow the Committee to develop 

independent assurance about the quality of the Council’s internal control framework.   

 

8 Financial Implications 

8.1 There are no financial or other resource implications arising directly from this report.
[...]
ed at a previous meeting of the Audit & Standards Committee, the work on the 

Housing Revenue Account (HRA)  business plan remains ongoing at this time.  It is proposed 

that any audit coverage on this would be of greater value in 2022/23, at which point Internal 

Audit will seek assurance over the process followed to develop the plan and the basis upon 

which it has been informed.  It is recommended that this audit be postponed to 2022/23 and 

that the days allocated to this be reassigned to support contingency support and, specifically, 

Internal Audit review of the Council’s recharges for mobile phone fees, which have been 

flagged as an area of financial pressure/risk.

Page 18



5 
 

Appendix 1: Progressing the Annual Internal Audit Plan 

 

Assignment Budget Actual 
Not 

Started 
Planning 

Field 

Work 

Underway 

Field 

Work 

Complete 

Draft 

Report 
Final Report 

Control 

Environment 
Compliance Org Impact Comment 

Corporate Governance & Counter Fraud   

Procurement compliance 
8 -           

Risk and performance 

framework 
10 1.5           

Covid 19 recovery 
14 5.5           

Local taxation fraud 
10 1           

Key Corporate Controls & Policies   

Key financial controls 
15 4           

Project management 
10 5           

Starters and leavers 8 8           

Procurement cards 
8 8       Substantial Good Minor  

Asset management – 

leases 
8 8 

      Satisfactory 

 

Satisfactory 

 

Minor See section 2.5 

KEY                                                                                              

Current status of assignments is shown by     

P
age 19



6 
 

Assignment Budget Actual 
Not 

Started 
Planning 

Field 

Work 

Underway 

Field 

Work 

Complete 

Draft 

Report 
Final Report 

Control 

Environment 
Compliance Org Impact Comment 

Corporate Objective: Shaping places 

Land charges 
10 10  

     Satisfactory 

 

Satisfactory 

 

Minor  

Planning service review 
12 -           

Planning enforc
[...]
te because of changes in operating environment, 

law, regulatory requirements or other factors; or 

• The degree of compliance with policies and procedures may deteriorate. 

Responsibilities of management and internal auditors 

It is management’s responsibility to develop and maintain sound systems of risk management; internal 

control and governance; and for the prevention or detection of irregularities and fraud. Internal audit 

work should not be seen as a substitute for management’s responsibilities for the design and 

operation of these systems. 

Internal Audit endeavours to plan its work so that there is a reasonable expectation that significant 

control weaknesses will be detected. If weaknesses are detected additional work is undertaken to 

identify any consequent fraud or irregularities. However, Internal Audit procedures alone, even when 

carried out with due professional care, do not guarantee that fraud will be detected, and its work 

should not be relied upon to disclose all fraud or other irregularities that might exist.  

Page 28



 

 

Audit and Standards Report 

2019/20 Housing Benefits Subsidy Claim  

1 

 

 

Audit and Standards 
18 January 2022 

Report of: Director for Housing and 
Communities  

       

  
  

 

2019/20 Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim  

Corporate Priority: Ensuring the right conditions to support delivery 

Relevant Ward Member(s): All  

Date of consultation with Ward 

Member(s): 

N/A 

Exempt Information: No 

1 Summary 

1.1 This report provides Audit and Standards committee with a summary of the 2019/20 

Housing Benefit Audit. It sets out the value and impact of the errors identified and the 

actions being taken in response to the audit findings to minimise the risk of error in the 

future. Fewer errors were identified compared to the 2018/19 audit, providing greater 

assurance of the controls in place to reduce the risk and error. 

1.2 The Housing Benefit reporting account final tested claim has now been reviewed by the 

DWP. Following this review it was noted that an amount of £9,011 had been overpaid in 

relation to our 2019/20 subsidy claim. However it was also noted that there had been an 

amount of £9,105 underpaid subsidy. The DWP have offset these two amounts meaning 

that our interim Subsidy payment for September 2021 was increased by £94.  

 

2 Recommendation 

           That Committee: 

2.1 Notes the findings of the 2019/20 Housing Benefits Audit and action being taken in 

           response to the audit findings 

 

3 Reason for Recommendations 

3.1 The report provides an overview of the Councils Housing Benefit claim for the financial 

year 2019/20 and the findings of the external audit of the claim. No changes can be made 

to this claim retrospectively.  

Page 29

Agenda Item 5

http://www.melton.gov.uk/
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


Audit and Standards Report 

2019/20 Housing Benefits Subsidy Claim  

2 

 

 

4 Background 

4.1 Local Government administers the Government’s housing benefits scheme for tenants and 

can claim subsidies from the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) towards the cost 

of benefits paid. This is a complex area of work, and is important to ensure that eligible 

households are supported to receive payments towards their rental costs, and that the 

Council minimises the risk of error in its approach.  

4.2 Each year, sample testing is carried out to check for errors in the subsidy claim being 

made to the DWP. Initial Testing is carried out in respect of all general expenditure cells 

which relates to Non Housing Rent Account Rebates (expenditure mainly attributed to 

B&B costs for homelessness cases), HRA Rent Rebates & Rent Allowance. This testing is 

carried out be External Audit in line with the Housing Benefi
[...]
eness will be 

taken forward to try to prevent similar errors occurring in the future.  

5.5 It is positive that there were a number of areas where no errors were identified within the 

2019/20 audit. There were also a number of areas where the number of errors found in 

2019/20 was lower when compared to 2018/19 this again highlights progress being made. 

This highlights the continued progress being made. We will continue to focus on those 

areas where errors were identified this year to see how these can be reduced in the future. 

This will include staff training and improved working practices and processes. .  

5.6 The Housing Benefit reporting account final tested claim has now been reviewed by the 

DWP. Following this review it was noted that an amount of £9,011 had been overpaid in 

relation to our 2019/20 subsidy claim. However it was also noted that there had been an 

amount of £9,105 underpaid subsidy. The DWP have offset these two amounts meaning 

that our interim Subsidy payment for September 2021 was increased by £94.  

 

6 Options Considered 

6.1 The findings of the 2019/20 audit highlight the continued progress being made. We will 

continue to focus on those areas where errors were identified this year to see how these 

can be reduced in the future. This will include staff training and improved working 

practices and processes. 

 

7 Consultation 

7.1 There was no consultation required as part of this report.  

 

8 Next Steps – Implementation and Communication 

8.1 Housing Benefit subsidy will continue to be monitored on a regular basis. Training will be 

focused on areas highlighted in the annual audit of the Housing Benefit subsidy claim.  

 

9 Financial Implications 

Financial Implications reviewed by: Director for Corporate Services 

 

10 Legal and Governance Implications 

10.1 There are no legal implications arising from this report 

Legal Implications reviewed by: Monitoring Officer 

 

11 Equality and Safeguarding Implications 

11.1 There are no equality or safeguarding implications arising from this report.  

 

Page 33



Audit and Standards Report 

2019/20 Housing Benefits Subsidy Claim  

6 

 

 

12 Community Safety Implications 

12.1 There are no community safety implications to consider as part of this report.  

 

13 Environmental and Climate Change Implications 

13.1 There are no environmental and climate change implications to consider as part of this 

report. 

 

14 Other Implications (where significant) 

14.1 There are no other implications to consider as part of this report. 

 

15 Risk & Mitigation 

15.1 The risk is that a high amount of errors could lead to reduced subsidy being received. 

However the errors that have been identified in the report have had a small net impact on 

the claim.   

 

16 Background Papers 

16.1 There are no background papers to be considered alongside this report.  

 

17 Appendices 

17.1 There are no appendices to accompany this report.  

 

Report Author: Nick Sach, Revenues and Benefits Manager 

Report Author Contact Details: 01664 502376 

nsach@melton.gov.uk 

Chief Officer Responsible: Michelle Howard, Director for Housing and 
Communities (Deputy Chief Executive 

Chief Officer Contact Details: 01664 504322 

mhoward@melton.gov.uk 

 

Page 34



 

 

Audit and Standards Report 

[Report Title] 

1 

 

 

Audit and Standards 
18th January 2022 

Report of: Head of Internal Audit 

       

  
  

 

Counter Fraud Update Report 

Corporate Priority: All 

Relevant Ward Member(s): N/A 

Date of consultation with Ward 
Member(s): 

N/A 

Exempt Information: No 

1 Summary 

1.1 To provide Members with a six monthly update on counter fraud activity. 

2           RECOMMENDATION 

That Committee: 

 

2.1 Notes the latest counter fraud activity. 

 

3 Reason for Recommendations 

3.1 To ensure the Committee has an oversight of the Council’s investigation and counter fraud 

activity. 

 

4 Background 

4.1 
[...]
port. 

 

13 Environmental and Climate Change Implications 

13.1 There are no environmental or climate change implications arising directly from this report. 

 

14 Other Implications (where significant) 

14.1 There are no other implications arising directly from this report. 

 

15 Background Papers 

15.1 Not applicable. 

 

16 Appendices 

16.1 None 

Report Author: Rachel Ashley-Caunt, Head of Internal Audit 

Report Author Contact Details: 07824 537900 

RAshley-Caunt@rutland.gov.uk 

Chief Officer Responsible: Dawn Garton, Director for Corporate Services 

Chief Officer Contact Details: 01664 502444 

DGarton@melton.gov.uk 

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Audit and Standards Report 

Provision of Internal Audit Services 

1 

 

 

Audit and Standards 
18 January 2022 

Report of: Director for Corporate Services 

       

  
  

 

Provision of Internal Audit Services 

Corporate Priority: Ensuring the right conditions to support delivery 

Relevant Ward Member(s): All 

Date of consultation with Ward 
Member(s): 

N/A 

Exempt Information: Appendix A contains exempt information  (by virtue 
of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 

of the Local Government Act 1972). 

1 Summary 

The Council approved the recommendation made by this committee at its meeting on 30 th 

November 2021 to delegate its internal audit function to North Northamptonshire Council. 

This was a continuation of the existing service with a new lead council. As part of the 

recommendation members of this committee requested that the Service Specification that 

underpins the actual delegation agreement be brought back to this committee for 

members approval before being finalised. This document is attached and due to its 

commercial sensitivity is an exempt document. 

 

2 Recommendation 

That Committee: 

 

2.1 Approves the Service Specification for the provision of internal audit services attached 
at Appendix A. 

 

3 Reason for Recommenda
[...]
 Very Low 
    

1 Almost 
impossible     

 

Risk No Mitigation 

1 This is mitigated through a Service Specification setting out the required 

outputs and how performance will be measured, monitored and reported. 
Regular liaison meetings assist in monitoring the level of service provision. 

16 Background Papers 

16.1 None 

 

17 Appendices 

17.1 Appendix A Service Specification (Exempt) 

Report Author: Dawn Garton, Director for Corporate Services 

Report Author Contact Details: 01664 502444 

DGarton@melton.gov.uk 

Chief Officer Responsible: Dawn Garton, Director for Corporate Services 

Page 42



Audit and Standards Report 

Provision of Internal Audit Services 

5 

 

Chief Officer Contact Details: 01664 502444 

DGarton@melton.gov.uk 

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

Appendix A
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Item 4 - Appendix A - Internal Audit Update – January 2022

	5 2019/20 Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim
	6 Counter Fraud Update Report
	7 Provision of Internal Audit Services
	Item 7 - Appendix A - Service Specification




Minutes of the meeting


1 Audit and Standards Committee : 180122 

 

 

 

 

Minutes 

 

 

 

 

 

Present: 

 

Chair Councillor D. Pritchett (Chair)  

 

Councillors J. Illingworth (Vice-Chair) P. Chandler 

 C. Fisher A. Hewson 

 E. Holmes P. Posnett MBE 

 M. Steadman T. Webster 

 

 

Officers Director for Corporate Services 

 Director for Housing and Communities (Deputy Chief Executive) 

 Assistant Director for Governance & Democracy 

Revenues and Benefits Manager 

 Chief Internal Auditor 

 Democratic Services Officer (SE) 

 Democratic Services Officer (CR) 

 

  

 

Meeting name Audit and Standards Committee 

Date Tuesday, 18 January 2022 

Start time 6.30 pm 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire  LE13 1GH 



2 Audit and Standards Committee : 180122 

 

 

Minute 

No. 

 

Minute 

107 Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies for absence.  Councillor Bains was not present at the 

meeting. 

 

108 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 November were confirmed. 

 

109 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

110 Internal Audit Progress Report 

Rachel Ashley-Caunt, Head of Internal Audit introduced the report, the purpose of 

which was to update Members on the progress made in delivering the 2021/22 

Internal Audit Plan and key findings arising from audit assignments completed. 

 

Ms. Ashley-Caunt highlighted key sections of the report, advising that a full copy of 

the report was at Appendix A: 

 

• All Internal Audit assignments (including current status/outcomes) for the 
financial year were set out at Appendix 1.  There had been 1 further audit 
(on Asset Management Leases) finalised since the last Committee meeting 
(on 30 November 2021) and the key findings were summarised at section 
2.5 of the report.  The Council’s portfolio of properties generated over £300k 
income per annum (excluding the Cattle Market, which had been considered 
separately in previous years) and the audit had reviewed arrangements 
relating to managing the portfolio, ensuring leases were in place and that 
tenant relationships were managed effectively.  There were known 
inconsistencies in some of the procedures and an Action Plan had been 
implemented to deliver against the areas required.  This was a ‘work in 
progress’ at the time of the audit.  There were a number of leases which 
needed to be updated and plans were in place to address this.  Internal 
Audit had made recommendations to strengthen some of the controls such 
as holding a central record for tenancies and to improve the Council's Key 
Performance Indicators to ensure effective income recovery monitoring.  
Internal Audit had issued a satisfactory assurance opinion and minor 
organisational risk based on the work being undertaken. 

• There was 1 amendment to the Internal Audit Plan in relation to the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan (detailed at section 2.7 of the 
report), which had been discussed at a previous meeting of the Committee.  
This audit would be deferred to 2022/23 and that Internal Audit review the 
Council’s recharges for mobile phone fees, which had been highlighted as 
an area of financial pressure/risk. 

• An update on the implementation of audit recommendations was detailed at 
Appendix 3.  There were 25 overdue actions, 4 of which were high priority 
and detailed at Appendix 4. 

 

During discussion, the following points were noted: 



3 Audit and Standards Committee : 180122 

 

 

• Members noted that it was usual practice to undertake rent review 
processes alongside lease renewals.  Ms. Ashley-Caunt confirmed that this 
work was now being undertaken as part of recovery of income, in line with 
the latest (out of date) agreements, even though these were no longer valid.  
Income had been recovered but perhaps not at the full market rate 
applicable had rent reviews been undertaken. 

• Landlord's Health and Safety 2019/20 had been an overdue high priority 
action for some time.  Asbestos management was an important strand of the 
Council’s responsibilities as a landlord.  There had been a review of 
approximately 400 historic asbestos surveys, which confirmed that they 
complied with requirements.  The Council had undertaken 30 new surveys 
and had identified a need for a further 100 surveys.  Improvements to the 
Council’s Housing Asset Management systems would facilitate efficient 
electronical records and future oversight. 

• Following this meeting, the Director for Housing and Communities would 
confirm with the Chair how many Council properties contained asbestos. 

 

RESOLVED that the Committee 

 

1) NOTED the report and progress made by the Internal Audit team in the 
delivery of the Audit Plan; 
 

2) APPROVED the proposed amendment to the Audit Plan – to postpone the 
audit of the HRA Business Plan until 2022/23 and reallocate the audit days 
to deliver pro-active contingency work and support. 

 

111 2019/20 Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim 

Michelle Howard, Director for Housing and Communities introduced the report, the 

purpose of which was to provide Members with a summary of the 2019/20 Housing 

Benefit Audit. 

 

Mrs. Howard highlighted that this external audit enabled the Council to check the 

robustness of the processes in place to ensure that eligible households were 

supported to receive appropriate payments towards their rental costs and that any 

risks of error were minimised.  Any errors identified during sample testing in the 

subsidy claim made to the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) resulted in a 

more thorough investigation.  The report detailed the findings of the assessment 

and its financial impacts.  The overall impact was negligible and there was no 

retrospective change to be made to the claim. 

 

Nick Sach, Revenues and Benefits Manager advised that the total amount for the 

Council’s subsidy claim to the DWP for certification was £5,393,360.  The amount 

identified as being overpaid was £9,011 and the amount identified as being 

underpaid was £9,105, resulting in an increased payment of £94 for September 

2021.  The audit process involved sample testing of top level expenditure cells and 

if errors were identified as part of this initial testing, further 40 plus testing was then 

undertaken to review further cases. 

 

The Chair commented that the findings represented positive progress made since 

2019. 



4 Audit and Standards Committee : 180122 

 

 

Dawn Garton, Director for Corporate Services advised that there had been a steady 

improvement.  The errors were small and reducing year on year.  There needed to 

be at least 2 error free years before Auditors ended the extended testing. 

 

During discussion the following points were noted: 

 

• Mr. Sach clarified that as part of sample testing, External Audit identified an 
error that resulted in the Council overpaying by £9,011 and as part of the 
same testing it was also identified that the Council underpaid by £9,105.  
These errors were offset with the exception of £94 (resulting in the increased 
payment for September 2021). 

 

RESOLVED that the Committee NOTED the findings of the 2019/20 Housing 

Benefits Audit and action being taken in response to the audit findings. 

 

112 Counter Fraud Update Report 

Rachel Ashley-Caunt, Head of Internal Audit introduced the report, the purpose of 

which was to provide Members with a 6 monthly update on counter fraud activity. 

 

Ms. Ashley-Caunt confirmed: 

 

• The Council’s counter fraud risk was monitored through its Risk Register. 

• There was planned work on local taxation fraud, which would give some 
assurance around compliance areas. 

• Internal Audit would support the Monitoring Officer in reviewing, updating 
and promoting the Whistleblowing Policy. 

• Internal Audit provided support and assistance for pre and post payment 
checks for Covid-19 business grants (prepayment checks were in progress 
for the latest tranche of grants). 

• The Council had updated its website and created a new webpage to provide 
a clear mechanism for the public to report frauds. 

 

The Chair advised that he was reviewing detailed risk information, which he had 

received from Ms. Ashley-Caunt.  The Council would publicise and provide 

information on fraud during the next financial year. 

 

RESOLVED that the Committee NOTED the latest counter fraud activity. 

 

113 Provision of Internal Audit Services 

Dawn Garton, Director for Corporate Services introduced the report, the purpose of 

which was to advise Members on the Internal Audit Service Specification. 

 

Mrs. Garton apologised that Members had not been issued the exempt paper 

(Appendix A – Service Specification) with their hard copy agenda packs.  Electronic 

copies of the exempt paper had been provided, copies had been emailed to 

Members earlier in the day and hard copies were before Members at the meeting. 

 

Mrs. Garton advised that a report on the continued delegation of the Internal Audit 

service was considered by the Committee at its last meeting (on 30 November 



5 Audit and Standards Committee : 180122 

 

2021) and Members requested sight of the underlying Service Specification (as 

detailed at Appendix A).  The document set out managing and monitoring the 

delivery of the service and sits underneath a delegation agreement, which would be 

shared with the Chair before being signed. 

 

The Chair highlighted that review of the Service Specification formed part of the 

Committee fulfilling its responsibility for managing the Internal Audit service.  He 

would ensure that the necessary control was in place and would provide Members 

with assurance on this. 

 

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED that the Public be excluded during the consideration of the 

following item of business in accordance with Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 

Local Government Act 1972 (Access to Information : Exempt Information) 

under paragraph 1.  

 

There was a brief discussion on Appendix A and this is set out in the exempt 

minutes. 

 

RESOLVED that the Committee APPROVED the Service Specification for the 

provision of Internal Audit services. 

 

114 Urgent Business 

There was no urgent business. 

 

 

The meeting closed at: 7.20 pm 

 

Chair 

 

 

 

 


